Draft RFP Questions and Answers




13 August 2004

Page 25,  paragraph  2.2.1,  Conduct studies, draft and review plans, prepare and attend briefings,  plan for, administer, and trouble shoot communications and information technology systems, 

Questions: What types of communications systems are included, data, telephony, local, national, wired and/or wireless?   

All the above; all types of communications and information systems (voice, data, wired and/or wireless)   

Page 25, paragraph 2.2.1, Maintain integrity of Government Furnished Equipment (GFE) and facilities. 

Comment: Please clarify what is meant by “maintain integrity”, and identify the type of GFE and facilities involved.  

Sustain government equipment; work stations, computers, telephones, cell phones, pagers, field gear, IPE, NBC gear

Page 25, paragraph 2.2.4, Plan, conduct and sustain total personnel operations in support of the JTF-CS mission. 

Question: Does this requirement include government and contractor personnel?   Yes    

Page 25, paragraph 2.2.5, Provide situational awareness, indications and warning, threat analysis and detailed intelligence preparation of the battlespace (IPB)…. 
Questions: Which intelligence source does the JTF-CS currently use? How robust a  situational awareness capability is necessary?

Comment: Please clarify “detailed intelligence preparation of the battlespace (IPB).”    

All sources, both classified and open.  Robust; to the full extent of the available information.  Situation awareness required to keep the Commanding General, staff elements and supported Task Forces informed of present and possible future threats. 

Page 25, paragraph 2.2.6, When directed, J3 Directorate will deploy to the incident site and provide LNO, Current and Future operational support to the CJTF-CS as he commands and controls assigned  DoD forces to provide military assistance to civil authorities.

Comment: Please clarify what is intended by “Current and Future operational support”.  

Paragraph 2.2.6 has been revised.
Page 25, paragraph 2.2.8,  Provide CBRNE CM Crisis Action Planning and deliberate plans; provide lead for CBRNE CM Joint Planning Augmentation Cells (JPAC) to supported commanders; provide lead in CBRNE CM Joint Technical Augmentation Cells (JTAC) to supported combatant commanders…. 
Questions: What are “deliberate plans”? How many personnel are currently in the JPAC and JTAC?  What is mix of contractor and government personnel for JPAC and JTAC?  

Deliberate plans are Joint Chief of Staff plans that provide overarching guidance of the execution of chemical, biological, nuclear, and radiological consequence management incidents.  There are currently 8 personnel (6 mil/2 contractors) in the JPAC. There are two in the JTAC (2 mil) and a contingency requirement for 6 personnel (4 mil/2 contractors).  It is possible that the Government will decide to staff the JPACs and JTAC with all Government personnel.  There is not a specific requirement that requires contractor personnel to staff a JPAC or JTAC.  The Government may (and does) redirect specific skills required by other provisions of the contract (e.g., NBC experience) to staff a JPAC and JTAC but it is not the Government’s intent to permanently mark off a certain number of slots for contractor personnel for JPAC or JTAC.
Page 25, paragraph 2.2.9, Provide, install, operate, maintain, and manage contingency communications systems in support of JTF Civil Support in response to a CBRNE incident.  
Question:  What types of communications systems are currently in use to support JTF-CS?

Comment: Please define “contingency” communications systems.     

The communication systems include voice and data systems.  Promina, LMR, LNO Kits, STUIII, STE's, servers, backup systems, TACSAT communication systems.  Contingency in this case refers to our deployable "emergency response communication suite" (ERCS) which includes all the above.
Page 26, paragraph 2.2.13, Provides medical expertise to the CJTF-CS and staff, and plans and executes Health Service Support to the JTF-CS Consequence Management mission.

Question: Does “executing health service support” involve operational Physicians and EMT personnel, or medical subject matter experts only?   

The requirement is for medical subject matter experts, only to the extent of taskings in the SOW.   

Page 26, paragraph 6.1,  Contractor personnel are required to take and successfully complete, one of the four military services’ physical fitness tests once every six months. Page 27, paragraph 6.2, Contractor personnel shall satisfactorily participate in, and complete, a weekly Physical Training (PT) session with JTF-CS.   
Question:  Are all contractor personnel, including those personnel who would remain at JTF-CS headquarters, required to participate in semi-annual fitness tests and weekly PT sessions?  Yes 
 

Page 27, paragraph 6.6, Contractor personnel may be exposed to hazardous conditions and potentially life threatening environments  ---- could be exposed to CBRNE agents, elements, and/or contagions. 

Questions: What is the government liability associated with these potential hazardous situations? Will exposed personnel receive medically treatment, including follow-on treatment and rehabilitation, at government expense?  

None.  IAW paragraph 6.10 only an assessment will be made post-deployment from a CBRNE incident.  Follow on medical care and treatment is at Contractor personnel expense.                       

Page 27 Para 6.7, All Contractor personnel shall receive all required immunizations, vaccinations and/or medications in the same manner as Government employees in order to be prepared for deployment to a CBRNE incident site.  
Question:  Does the government pay for these immunizations?    

Yes.  Immunizations will be provided at a Medical Treatment Facility (MTF). 
Page 27 paragraph 6.11, All Contractor personnel must possess a working knowledge of Microsoft Office software, including Outlook, Word, PowerPoint and Excel, and Internet Explorer.  Additionally, some Contractor personnel may be required to possess a working knowledge of additional software and hardware in order to successfully complete certain functions.  See attachment “Joint Task Force Civil Support Key Positions.” 
Question:  What additional software expertise is required and for whom? Please specify “additional hardware” required.   

Identified in the Labor Categories Definitions - Attachment 1  

Page 27, paragraph 6.12, All Contractor personnel shall have a general understanding and knowledge of the federal Government’s plans to support and assist state and local Governments in the event of a CBRNE incident, including the Federal Response Plan and/or another additional and/or successor plans.
Question:  In addition to the Federal Response Plan, what State and local plans and documents does the contractor need to know?  

The contractor can acquire knowledge of necessary state and local plans upon contract award.

Page 28, paragraph 7.1, Therefore, all Contractor personnel must possess, and maintain, a SECRET security clearance.

Question: Are contractor required to possess a SECRET clearance prior to award, or is it acceptable to obtain the clearance after award?  

It is preferable for Contractor personnel to possess SECRET clearance upon reporting to duty
Page 37, ODCs, Travel Reimbursement, paragraph a (2), Cost for delays enroute (excluding Government-caused delays) will not be reimbursed.

Question: Will the government consider cost reimbursement for delays caused by terrorists events or natural disasters? No

Page 71, paragraph L.4.2, (c), Management Tabs, Tab A, Transition-in Plan. The offeror must address program transition from the present JTF-CS contractor to allow for continuity of program support and interface with other program contractors, as applicable.

Comment: Please provide information on program issues considered important for transition, since access to this information cannot be obtained from JTF-CS program or technical managers (ref SMDC letter, 6 Jul 04 prohibiting communications on this acquisition except the Contracting Specialist).  

It is the general transition process/plan in which the Government is interested, not how the contractor will address a particular issue during the transition.  All areas addressed in the SOW should be considered by the contractor when developing the Transition-in-Plan.
Page 76, Labor Categories Table. 

Comment: The educational level of 61% of the labor in the table is less than a bachelor’s degree (42 of 68 FTEs have less than a bachelors degree, i.e.,  10 associates, 32 high school). This educational level appears to be incongruent with the complexity of many of the requirements listed in the draft SOW and the technical evaluation factors stated in Section M. Please clarify the rationale for specifying a low educational mix.  

Education mix is based on JTF-CS mission analysis; the analysis included assessing current performance requirements and making any adjustments deemed necessary.   

RFP L.5
The specialized skill sets required by this contract are more aptly to be acquired from actual years of experience than from formal training.  Would the Government consider allowing direct, relevant experience substitutions for the civilian education qualification requirements?  One possible solution could be to substitute two additional years of experience for an associate's degree, four additional years of experience for a bachelor's degree, and seven additional years of experience for a master's degree.  

Yes, the Government will consider all direct and relevant experience as the civilian education requirements are desired and not required.
RFP Attachment 1

Will the government accept government service or contractor tours in support of military facilities to satisfy the Experience requirements contained in Attachment 1 - Labor Categories Definitions? 

Yes, the Government will consider all direct and relevant experience as the civilian education requirements are desired and not required.
Please explain how the government arrived at the number of Direct Productive Person Hours (DPPH) per year that is available in this DRAFT RFP.  Specific areas that may be misunderstood are shown below:  


Page 22, (Level of Effort).  Paragraph b on this page defines Direct Productive Person Hours (DPPH) as “subcontractor direct labor hours exclusive of vacation, holiday, sick leave, and other absences.”  It states, “prime and subcontractor…”.

Page 76, (Definition of Labor Categories).  Paragraph L.5 (table) shows that a single employee is allocated 2,120 DPPH per year.  According to the information provided on page 22, it appears that total DPPH should be 2,120 minus 160 vacation and holiday hours, or 1,960 work hours.  See below.


Page 77, (Level of Effort). Paragraph L.6 reports that there is an allowance of additional labor hours for three weeklong exercises on an annual basis.  Each of these exercises is 7 days in length x 3 iterations x 12 hours per day.  This totals 252 direct labor hours per year and brings total specified DPPH to 1,960 + 252 = 2,212.  

QUESTION:  Is the correct number for a single DPPH 2,120 or 2,212 hours? 

The DPPH calculation was as follows:  2,000 (one man-year) + 40 hrs per week x 3 weeks = 2,120 .  Correct number is 2,120.  The calculation of 1,960 referenced above may be correct for one company, however, not all companies have the same number of vacation/holiday/sick leave/etc.  Due to these potential differences, the requiring activity calculated the total hours based on a full manyear plus the hours associated with the yearly training and exercise requirements.    
Page 27, paragraph 6.2 (Physical Training) requires contractor personnel to participate weekly in physical fitness training.  Are the hours allotted for physical fitness training (2 hours per week) included in the base DPPH figure (2,120 hours), or is this total (104 hours annually) added onto the 2,120?   

These hours are included in the 2,120.

Page 27, Paragraph 6.3 states, “…contractor personnel shall be able to climb, reach, bend, stoop, crawl, stand, lift and carry up to fifty (50) pounds of equipment, including Nuclear, Biological, Chemical, and Radiological (NBCR) individual protective equipment (IPE).”  Does this mean the contract must be able to accomplish these tasks, with the stated weight, while operating both in and out of IPE?  

Contractor personnel must be able to perform each of the listed tasks when carrying a total of fifty (50) pounds, the weight of the individual’s IPE being included in that fifty (50) pounds.

Page 76, Paragraph L.5 Definition of Labor Categories - Matrix.  Would it be possible to add a column to the table showing the JTF-CS staff element to which the position will be assigned?  (For example, to which staff element will the COMSEC custodian be assigned?)    

The information will be added in the RFP.
Page 76, Paragraph L.5 Definition of Labor Categories - Matrix.  Does the government anticipate adding other labor categories to this matrix?  For example, given the SOW requirements, does the government not feel a position for Course Design is necessary?    

The list of labor categories is complete; no additions are anticipated.
Page 76, Paragraph L.5 Definition of Labor Categories - Matrix.  What is the government’s rationale for not requiring a Top Secret Clearance for Senior Emergency Plans Analyst & Strategic Vision Manager?  

The mix is based on JTF-CS mission analysis; the analysis included assessing current performance requirements and making any adjustments deemed necessary.  
Page 76, Paragraph L.5 Definition of Labor Categories - Matrix.  The total number of hours (17,520) for the ten (10) Operations Duty Officers does not appear to be a multiple of 2,120, as all others are.  Please identify the factors influencing this difference in assigned DPPH for operations duty officers. 

This particular labor category will be providing twenty-four hour operations.  There will be two personnel on each shift.  365 days times 24 hours per day times 2 people on each shift equal 17,520 DPPH.
Page 76, Paragraph L.5 Definition of Labor Categories - Matrix.  Eight (8) positions related to the Information Technology (IT) labor requirements list only a high school education as criteria for qualification.  Does the government intend to use skills producing training curriculums (other than college) to distinguish the most qualified IT personnel?  

The qualifications in the Labor Category matrix are the desired education and experience level for performance under the resultant contract and should closely approximate the personnel proposed for this effort.  The actual Key Personnel will be negotiated after award.   

Page 76, L.5 Definition of Labor Categories - Matrix.  The matrix information seems to indicate that the different skill levels are based on years of experience and education.  If other criteria dictate the differences between skill levels, can you please clarify the difference between the System Administrators Levels 1 and 2 and the Mortuary Affairs Planner Level 1 and 2? 

The difference between level 1 and 2 is based on years of experience and tasks, identified in the Labor Categories Definitions - Attachment 1 

Page 76, L.5 Definition of Labor Categories - Matrix.  It appears that the requirement for the JTIMS/JTP clerk to have a high school civilian education and ISS/SSC military education is inconsistent?  Please clarify the government’s rationale in assigning these qualification requirements to the JTIMD/JTP clerk. 

JTF-CS mission analysis; the analysis included assessing current performance requirements and making any adjustments deemed necessary  
Page 71 (Management Tabs).  For the magnitude of this level of effort, the Transition-in Plan provides for a short transition period of only 3 weeks (i.e., December 13, 2004 - January 2, 2005).  Given this very short period, is it a valid assumption that a new awardee may work alongside, co-located with, and receive appropriate hand-over by the incumbent of the ongoing effort?  

To the maximum extent practicable, the Government will facilitate the most efficient handover possible within time, funding, and contractual constraints to include working alongside the incumbent’s personnel.
How does NAICS Code 541990 apply if it is Full & Open Competition for the above listed RFP? 

The NAICS Code establishes the requirements to qualify as a small business under this acquisition.  Even though it is being executed as a Full and Open Competition, the RFP contains significant small business subcontracting goals.  In order to qualify as a small business under this acquisition, only subcontractors that are deemed "small" under the applicable NAICS Code (i.e., 541990) will count toward fulfillment of those stated small business subcontracting goals.  
The period of performance for the Draft RFP is some 14 years or through 2018.  Will this solicitation be an exception to DFAR 217.171 (10 U.S.C. 2306c), which cites a five-year (5) limit on service contracts?

This is not a multiyear contract AND not for any of the type services listed in DFARS 217.171.  See FAR 17.103 definition of multi-year contract versus multiple year contract.  

Page 68, paragraph L.3 (3), Corporate and/or subcontractor representatives may present introductory management briefings within the allowed time frame. 

Comment: Please confirm that these representatives are in addition to the PM and three other key personnel.

Corporate and/or subcontractor representatives may present introductory management briefings within the allowed time frame.”  These representatives are in addition to the PM and three other key personnel BUT the allowed time frame is one-hour management proposal presentation and a one-hour technical proposal presentation.

Page 71, paragraph L.4.2 (c), Tab C. The Program manager resume must be submitted in the format set forth below. (limit 10 pages).

Comment: Please explain the rationale for the 10 page resume for the program manager (PM). We recognize the importance of the PM to this program, but believe it would be in the best interest of both the government and the contractor if resumes of other key positions critical to the success of this program could also be included. Recommend a 10 page overall resume limit, with 5 pages for the PM, and five pages for other key positions.

The Government agrees that ten (10) pages is too large for the Program manager’s resume.  The page limit in paragraph L.4.2(c), Tab C is changed to a maximum of five (5) pages.  Since key personnel will be subsequently negotiated, the Government does not want nor will it evaluate resumes for anyone other than the Program Manager.

Page 73, paragraph L.4.3, Technical Volume.

Question: Will a sample task be required as part of the technical volume or orals? 

No, a sample task is not required as part of the technical volume or orals.  Technical proposal should be as is stated in para L.4.3 – Volume III – Technical Proposal.

The RFP Section L.5 identifies all staff positions as Key Personnel.  The RFP Section H, Key Personnel states that Key Personnel will be negotiated. The Proposal Instructions does not request resumes for Key

Personnel, only the Program Manager.  What positions does the Government consider Key Personnel, and are resumes required for the Key Personnel? If resumes are desired, where should they be placed in the proposal?

Since key personnel will be subsequently negotiated, the Government does not want nor will it evaluate resumes for anyone other than the Program Manager.

Fixed Price labor rates are requested for the base period and all

options, a total of 15 years. How should we price non-controllable costs such as insurance costs, health care, taxes, etc.? Also, are we being asked to negotiate the salary growth for all staff working on this job? 15 years is a long time. 

Fixed price labor rates are applicable to all labor categories for the base contract year and all option years.  How a contractor chooses to develop their proposed labor rates is a business decision of that company.

The instructions for Volume III (RFP section L.4.3.(a) and (b)

request a description of proposed resources, facilities, etc. and a

description of the contractor's technical approach for the SOW. However, no TAB is specified for this information. Should all of the requirements of paragraph (a) and (b) be discussed in the Slides of TAB B?

Yes, included in TAB B of the technical proposal.

General

Will the government consider increasing the contract base period from 1 year to 5 years, and consider changing the options from 14 one-year periods to 5 two-year periods?  This would benefit the government by reducing the contract administrative work associated with closing and exercising a new option every year.  Additionally, It is a cost saving measure in that the USG does not have to negotiate rate changes every year.

It has been determined that the period of performance contained in the solicitation is appropriate considering the type of requirement and the type of funds to be utilized.  The Government will not increase the base period or option periods.  The rates will not be negotiated every year because as indicated in Section B, firm fixed labor rates are applicable.  Travel and Materials are cost reimbursable.  The contract will be OMA funded each year.
RFP L.3(3)

Will the government reconsider the requirement to provide two one-hour videos with its proposal?  We recommend the use of live oral presentations in lieu of the videos.  Live oral presentations with an interactive question and answer period provide the Government a more accurate representation of the capabilities and expertise of the proposed key personnel.

After much consideration, it has been determined that oral presentations (one hour videos) are best suited for all concerned parties rather than live oral presentations.  The RFP reserves the Government’s right to ask clarification questions as deemed necessary following receipt/review of the pre-recorded presentations.

RFP L.3(10)

Would the government clarify the proposal delivery requirements?  The delivery instructions as written may result in receiving non-compliant proposal packages.  The following represents our understanding of the delivery requirements as specified in the draft RFP:

	Deliverable
	CAMO
	SMDC-CM-CS
	AC
	DCAA
	Total

	Hard Copy of Total Proposal Marked Original
	
	1
	
	
	1

	Copies of the CDs with Volumes I – IV
	
	3
	1
	1
	5

	Copies of the Management DVD
	
	3
	1
	1
	5

	Copies of the Technical DVD
	
	3
	1
	1
	5

	Hard copies of Volumes I – IV
	
	3
	1
	1
	5

	Hard Copy of Everything Except Price Volume
	1
	
	
	
	1


	CAMO

	Karen L. Coccio

Contract Acquisition Management Office (CAMO)

Joint Task Force – Civil Support

380 Fenwick Road Bldg. 96

Fort Monroe, VA 23651

	SMDC-CM-CS – (Mailing and Shipping Address)

	Astrid Lahiere

Department of the Army

U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command (USAMDC)

ATTN: SMDC-CM-CS

P.O. Box 1500

Huntsville, Alabama 35807-3801

	SMDC-CM-CS – (Handcarry Delivery)

	Astrid Lahiere

Department of the Army

U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command (USAMDC)

ATTN: SMDC-CM-CS

Building 5220, Room 1028

Huntsville, Alabama 35898

	AC

	Cognizant Administrative Contracting Officer (AC)

	DCAA

	Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA)


L.3(10):    DCAA and ACO will each receive "one (1) copy of each of the Management, Technical, and Price proposals."  (L.1)

CAMO (Karen Coccio) will receive one (1) hard copy of everything except price volumes. 
SMDC-CM-CS (Astrid Lahiere) will receive one (1) hard copy of the total proposal marked original, four (4) copies of the CDs with Volume I-IV, and four (4) copies of the Management and Technical DVDs PLUS four (4) hardcopies of Volumes I-VI.
RFP L.4.2

Will the Government consider requiring resumes similar to that requested for the Program Manager for all proposed Key Personnel and increase the page count for TAB C accordingly?  In Section L.5, the Government has identified all positions as Key Personnel.  Section L.4.2-TAB C, required only the submission of the Program Manager's resume as part of the proposal.  The government should evaluate resumes for all key personnel in order to make an informed evaluation of one offeror's proposal against another offeror's proposal relative to the respective strengths, weaknesses, and risks.  Expanding the resume requirement would also provide the government with a better insight into the exact qualifications of the proposed staff for the JTF-CS Program.

Since key personnel will be subsequently negotiated, the Government does not want nor will it evaluate resumes for anyone other than the Program Manager.

RFP L.4.3

Will the government clarify the contents of Tab A of Volume III – Technical Proposal?  Based upon the page limit requirement (Limit 2 pages for spreadsheet and 1 evaluation form/letter per reference contract), there seems to be a conflict as to what should be included in the Offeror's proposal.  We recommend that the Offeror's proposal contain only the 2 pages for the spreadsheet since the three evaluation forms/letters per referenced contract will already be provided to the Government by Government POCs?

The offeror is required to provide a list of five (5) contracts and/or major subcontracts that the offeror has performed which are similar in management/technical size, scope and complexity to this requirement, within the last three years.  This listing shall be in Excel spreadsheet format and limited to two (2) pages maximum.  The offeror is also required to submit one (1) copy of the Evaluation Form/Letter for each of contracts / subcontracts listed on the spreadsheet.  The offeror shall complete only Section I of each Evaluation Form/Letter.  The Evaluation Forms/Letters will be utilized by the Government for the Past Performance evaluations. 

RFP M.3

Will the government clarify the evaluation criteria contained in Section M as it applies to the Volume II – Management Proposal?  The evaluation factors match up with the recommended topics for Tab F; however, there are no separate evaluation factors for Tabs A-E.

There are no separate evaluation factors for TABs A-D; requirements are stated in each of the paragraphs for these TABs.

TAB A – Management Approach

TAB B – Teaming Issues

TAB C – Personnel/Resources

TAB D – Training Issues

TAB E – DELETED from RFP
RFP M.3

Will the government clarify what weight will be assigned to the evaluation factors for the written proposal and what weight will be assigned to the evaluation factors for the oral presentation?

Please refer to para M.4, Relative Importance of Evaluation Criteria.  Separate weights are not assigned for the written proposal and oral presentation.
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